








Garrett
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A, pg. 1 of 3







rdiaz
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B, pg. 1 of 4









 
 
 
 
 

   The Power of Commitment 

GHD Inc. (380)      

865 South Marine Corps Drive, Suite 202 
Tamuning, Guam 96913 
United States 
www.ghd.com 
 

Our ref: 11136961 
 
 
11 July 2022 

Mr. Brett Railey, PE 
Chief Engineer 
Guam Waterworks Authority 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam 96913 

Change Order Request #2 (Rev. 2) – Additional Professional Services – North/South Reservoirs 

Dear Mr. Railey: 

GHD is pleased to submit Change Order #2 to GWA for the extension of GHD’s construction management 

(CM) contract for the above referenced project. As you are aware, there have been considerable 

challenges encountered during construction resulting in construction delays.  With construction delays, are 

accompanying construction management and inspection services to complete construction at all three sites.  

These challenges include schedule impacts related to the COVID-19 pandemic, slower than anticipated 

construction progress, slope failure at Santa Rita Tank requiring additional investigation, design-related 

errors and omissions and additional scope of work for electrical testing for all sites.  GHD’s current contract 

period of performance ended in April 2022, and this change order proposal provides additional contract 

time for our construction management and inspection services with the intent of aligning the additional 

contract time with the time extension GWA intends to provide to the Contractor. Below is a summary of the 

primary issues necessitating the contract extension and our proposed fees for them.  

 

Construction Schedule Extension 

The construction schedule for all three sites has exceeded our anticipated contractual agreement from 

Change Order #1, and the Contractor continues to submit requests for additional time.  We also anticipate 

additional time extension requests are forthcoming from the Contractor.  These delays are attributed to the 

impact the current COVID 19 pandemic has had on material procurement, design modifications, unforeseen 

or changed site conditions, additional scope of work and material procurement, and property access issues.  

These issues and associated delays are beyond GHD’s control as the CM, and we are uncertain when the 

Contractor’s time extension requests will cease.  For this reason, we are proposing a monthly fixed fee for 

continued CM and inspection services to GWA for each project site beginning 01 May 2022.  By providing a 

monthly fee, GWA can estimate their future expenses until project completion for each site and we will not 

need to continue estimating additional change order amounts for future schedule extensions.   

During the proposal for this project in 2017, we estimated there would be 17 roles fulfilled by GHD’s team 

with varying time commitments to the project.  The average full-time-equivalent (FTE) labor effort for the 

2017 estimate calculated to 7.2 people.  Since around December 2020, GHD has executed our work with 

approximately 6.5 to 7 people, which is slightly less than the estimated level of effort at the time of proposal.  

Because of this reduced staffing, we agreed to reduce our monthly invoices until we met or exceeded the 

anticipated level of effort – we exceeded the 7.2 FTE beginning on 31 JAN 2022.   

Our past invoices were on average $61,500 for GHD labor per month and $5,900 for our CM and CI 

expenses per month for each site.  If GWA is agreeable to reduce our Construction Manager’s effort to less 

than full time, we are able to reduce our monthly rates for GHD labor.  The work at SRO and SIN sites has 

begun to move out of the ground which means there should be less unforeseen condition claims from the 

http://www.ghd.com/
rdiaz
Typewritten Text
Exhibit C, pg. 1 of 9



11136961  |  Change Order Request #2 (Rev. 2) – Additional Professional Services – North/South Reservoirs 2 
 

Contractor.  For these reasons, we believe it is possible to reduce the Construction Manager’s level of effort 

back to 50% as originally proposed in 2017.  For this change order, we propose to utilize 2022 GHD rates 

for a 6.7 FTE construction management and construction inspection crew.   

Our expenses have increased for mileage, fuel, vehicle maintenance, cell phone services, Procore 

subscription, live video and photo feed, and weather monitoring, therefore we need to increase our monthly 

expense rate $100 from $5,900 to $6,000 per site.   

In addition to GHD’s labor and expense, we also need to account for GRT.  The current GRT rate as of the 

date of this proposal is 5.263% which is an increase from 4.167% in our 2017 proposal.   

We propose additional budget for subconsultant work at this time only for the specific items identified in this 

change order request.  In our current contract agreement, services for geotechnical sampling, testing, and 

inspection as well as surveying quality assurance checks are to be billed at cost plus a 10% markup.  We 

will continue to coordinate these subconsultant services under our current contract until we identify the 

need to request additional budget for such services. 

To summarize our revised monthly fees, we propose the following. 

PROPOSED MONTHLY FEES    

Monthly CM Services 
 Any Sites 

  $60,000  

Includes 50% Construction Manager, Full Time Resident 
Engineer, and Full Time Construction Admin Assistant.  This 
rate is lump sum per month whether there are one, two, or 
three active sites.  This rate will also apply toward CM 
services for post-construction work to complete the project 
reporting and final closeout. 

Monthly CI Services  
 Santa Rita 

  $30,000  

Includes full time construction inspector, partial special 
inspectors, and engineering support from various engineering 
disciplines.  This rate is lump sum per month until the Santa 
Rita construction works are complete. 

Monthly CI Services  
 Santa Rosa 

  $30,000  

Includes full time construction inspector, partial special 
inspectors, and engineering support from various engineering 
disciplines This rate is lump sum per month until the Santa 
Rosa construction works are complete. 

Monthly CI Services  
 Sinifa 

  $30,000  

Includes full time construction inspector, partial special 
inspectors, and engineering support from various engineering 
disciplines.  This rate is lump sum per month until the Sinifa 
construction works are complete. 

Monthly CM – Expenses 
Each Site 

  $6,000  

Includes GHD’s mileage, fuel, equipment maintenance, cell 
phone services, Procore subscription, live video and photo 
feed, and weather monitoring equipment and service.  This 
rate is lump sum per month per site until the construction 
works are complete.   

  



11136961  |  Change Order Request #2 (Rev. 2) – Additional Professional Services – North/South Reservoirs 3 
 

Additional Electrical Testing 

In Technical Specification Section 260505-1.3, there are electrical testing requirements that are the 

responsibility of the owner.  These tests were not included in GHD’s original scope of work, and requires a 

contract modification should GWA desire GHD subcontract the testing services.  We are seeking an on-

island source to perform the highlighted tests below.  Additionally, we are negotiating with the Contractor, 

through our CM efforts, to have the Contractor perform some of the tests currently listed under the owner’s 

responsibility to help reduce GWA’s costs.   

 

The final scope of work for electrical testing is not yet fully defined, because the Contractor may perform 

some of it, however, we propose an initial not-to-exceed fee of $30,000 for electrical testing at cost plus 

10% markup with the intent Patrick McCandless will perform these services.  If additional budget is 

necessary, we will submit a request in writing to GWA. 

 

  



11136961  |  Change Order Request #2 (Rev. 2) – Additional Professional Services – North/South Reservoirs 4 
 

ENGEO Landslide Evaluation and Reporting 

In response to the slope failure that occurred at the Santa Rita Reservoir project site, GWA has requested 

GHD subcontract slope stability analysis to ENGEO.  ENGEO will contract with APDI to perform drilling 

services onsite and ENGEO will have onsite engineers, review the findings with ENGEO’s engineering 

geologist on the mainland and provide a report.  GHD will provide supporting manpower in the field and 

project management to facilitate this investigation. 

To begin the field investigation, APDI must submit a DPW permit application to be allowed to drill.  Part of 

the permit process requires APDI to submit a copy of their purchase order before DPW will approve the 

permit.  We have met onsite with the project stakeholders and DPW is aware of the need to expedite this 

work.  GHD has proactively provided a purchase order to ENGEO so they can in turn provide APDI with a 

purchase order.  We have proceeded in advance of an executed Change Order in good faith with GWA’s 

knowledge to minimize schedule impacts.   

The purpose of this letter is to request approval from GWA to amend our contract and increase the contract 

fee amount by $48,000.  ENGEO’s proposal to GHD is attached for your reference.  We propose a time-

and-materials fee for this effort because the geotechnical investigations have a strong potential to 

encounter unforeseen conditions.  We intend to only invoice GWA for the actual costs incurred plus a 10% 

subcontractor mark-up. 

It should be noted that we had originally provided the estimate for this landslide evaluation work in January 

2022 with the expectation that the permitting process would require minimal effort to obtain signature 

approvals.  Unfortunately, ENGEO has spent considerably more effort than anticipated to obtain the permit 

approvals from all the agencies, primarily GEPA.  On 09 MAR 2022, ENGEO asked if we could request an 

additional $4,000 budget to account for their permitting efforts.   

ENGEO will only bill for actual hours worked and GHD will only bill actual costs plus 10% markup for this 

work.  If ENGEO’s efforts require additional compensation beyond this change order, we will notify GWA 

immediately to discuss the need for another change order request.    

 

Additional Geotechnical Sampling and Testing 

We are also requesting additional soil and concrete sampling and testing budget due to the increased 

scope of work related to the Santa Rita site utility realignment, ponding basin reconstruction, possible 

benching of the slope failure, and for additional underground piping installation.   

Also at Santa Rita site, the deep foundation system has changed from cast-in-drilled-hole piles to precast 

concrete driven piles.  The precast piles will require additional geotechnical subconsultant investigations 

prior to concrete placement.  It will also require additional observations of the test piles prior to production 

pile driving.   

During the concrete construction of the tanks, vaults, and retaining walls at Santa Rosa and Sinifa sites, the 

contractor has scheduled more days of concrete place than we originally anticipated.  We will need 

additional budget to properly sample, test, and document the concrete test results. 

We still have approximately $30,000 remaining budget for the geotechnical sampling, testing, and special 

inspections, however, we are requesting in this change order an additional $70,000 budget to perform the 

work listed above.  We propose this $70,000 budget will only be billed at cost plus 10% markup for this 

work if needed.  If our geotechnical sampling and testing require additional compensation beyond this 

change order, we will notify GWA immediately to discuss the need for another change order request. 

 

  



11136961  |  Change Order Request #2 (Rev. 2) – Additional Professional Services – North/South Reservoirs 5 
 

Summary 

As mentioned above, we are uncertain as to the actual completion date of construction for each tank site at 

this time because we are awaiting a contract time extension request from the Contractor.  However, in 

review of their proposed monthly schedules we understand the contractor assumes the following final 

completion dates.   

1. Santa Rita – No completion date has been provided but we have assumed April 2023. 

2. Santa Rosa – The contractor’s latest schedule update anticipates April 2023 final completion. 

3. Sinifa – The contractor’s latest schedule update anticipates December 2022 final completion. 

The total cumulative amount of budget for construction management and construction inspection should be 

decided by GWA.  As requested, I have included with this change order request a matrix of the proposed 

GHD rates and hours we propose to provide for this additional work broken down by month.  This matches 

the current services we have been providing with our current staff and we have managed to provide GWA 

with a reduced monthly billing rate.   

In talking with our Senior Management and Accounting staff, GHD has offered to provide our continued 

services through 30 April 2022 although we could have stopped worked after our contract period ended.  

We continued our services in good faith that this change order would be executed between GHD and GWA 

in a timely manner.  We also proposed in our latest invoice dated 06 May 2022, that we bill for the 

remainder of the contractual unbilled fee remaining to account for our construction management and 

inspection services through the end of 30 April 2022.  By so doing, we believe GWA and GHD can mutually 

agree that all past disagreements in services, staffing, or performance up through 30 April 2022 are 

considered finalized.  Beginning 01 May 2022, GHD will invoice for our services under the terms proposed 

in this change order.  We understand it may take some time to process this change order which means we 

will not invoice until the change order is executed.  At which time, we will present an invoice to GWA for 

review and acceptance with the pay period beginning 01 May 2022. 

We understand, GWA may want to add scope of work to GHD’s CM and CI team concurrent with the 

designed scope of work.  If GHD can use the same CM and CI staff to perform our services without 

exceeding 8 hours per day, additional staff, or additional expenses we will likely be able to perform the work 

without raising our fees.  Of course, we will need to review GWA’s proposed additional scope of work upon 

written request.   

We remain open to discussion with you on the specifics of our proposal.  We welcome the opportunity to 

continue working with you on this important project and look forward to contributing to its successful 

completion.  Should you have any questions about this proposal, please do not hesitate to contact Matt 

Kennedy or me. 

 

Regards, 

 
 
 
Samuel Jung 
Sr. Construction Manager 

+1 671-727-6802 

samuel.jung@ghd.com 

 
 
 
Matthew G. Kennedy, PE 
Principal Engineer 

+1 707-540-3376 

Matt.Kennedy@ghd.com 

 
Copy:  Garrett Yeoh, Kimberlee Loop 
Attachment: GHD Fee Matrix for Change Order 02;  Summary of Proposed Fees 

 



Change Order 02 Summary of Proposed Fees

Description Amount Notes

Estimated CM & CI Fees to 

Project Completion
1,970,523.36$  

Estimated CM & CI fees through April 2023 (see 

Note 1).  See attached fee projections for 

support.

Special Inspections & Testing - 

Electrical and Instrumentation
30,000.00$       

Additional budget amount to be invoiced for 

actual hours worked at cost plus 10% markup

ENGEO Landslide Evaluation 48,000.00$       
Additional budget amount to be invoiced for 

actual hours worked at cost plus 10% markup

Additional Special Inspections & 

Testing - Geotechnical
70,000.00$       

Additional budget amount to be invoiced for 

actual hours worked at cost plus 10% markup

Change Order 02 Sub-Total 2,118,523.36$  Total amount requested this change order

Change Order Summary

Note 1: Based on the current AIC revised project schedule anticipated completion dates for the completion of field 

work are December 2022 and April 2023 for the Sinifa and Santa Rosa locations, respectively.  We have assumed an 

estimated completion of April 2023 for the Santa Rita location as there is no current schedule (portions of the Santa 

Rita project in re-design).



Proposed Staffing Breakdown

Description Amount Notes
Monthly Construction 
Management Services 60,000.00$       Lump Sum for 1, 2, or 3 Sites

Monthly Construction 
Inspection Services 30,000.00$        Lump Sum per site 

Monthly CM Expenses 6,000.00$          Lump Sum per site 

Special Inspections & Testing - 
Electrical and Instrumentation Cost + 10% To be invoiced for actual hours worked at cost plus 

10% markup

ENGEO Landslide Evaluation Cost + 10% To be invoiced for actual hours worked at cost plus 
10% markup

Additional Special Inspections 
& Testing - Geotechnical Cost + 10% To be invoiced for actual hours worked at cost plus 

10% markup

GRT 5.263% Current Guam GRT as of the date of this change 
order request.

Proposed Change Order Monthly Rates



Proposed Staffing Breakdown

Project 
Director

Construction 
Manager

Resident 
Engineer CM Admin

GHD Rates 220.00$           210.00$           160.00$           80.00$             
Weekly Hours 4.00 16.00 40.00 40.00
Monthly Hours 17.60 70.40 176.00 176.00
Est. Weekly Fees 880.00$           3,360.00$        6,400.00$        3,200.00$        
Est. Monthly Fees 3,872.00$        14,784.00$      28,160.00$      14,080.00$      

GHD Weekly Rate S/T 13,840.00$      
GHD Monthly Rate S/T 60,896.00$      

Monthly Rate (Rounded) 60,000.00$   

Field Inspector Support 
Inspector

Special 
Inspector Eng Support

GHD Rates 135.00$           90.00$             140.00$           200.00$           
Weekly Hours 40.00 6.00 4.00 2.00
Monthly Hours 176.00 26.40 17.60 8.80
Est. Weekly Fees 5,400.00$        540.00$           560.00$           400.00$           
Est. Monthly Fees 23,760.00$      2,376.00$        2,464.00$        1,760.00$        

GHD Weekly Rate S/T 6,900.00$        
GHD Monthly Rate S/T 30,360.00$      

Monthly Rate (Rounded) 30,000.00$   

Construction Management

Construction Inspection (Per Site)



Esimated GHD Monthly Labor Based on Current Contractor Schedule Projections as of 09 MAY 2022 (See Notes)

May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22

Monthly CM Fees 60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      

Monthly SRI Fees 30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      

Monthly SRO Fees 30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      

Monthly SIN Fees 30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      

Monthly Expenses 18,000.00$      18,000.00$      18,000.00$      18,000.00$      18,000.00$      18,000.00$      18,000.00$      

Sub-Total 168,000.00$    168,000.00$    168,000.00$    168,000.00$    168,000.00$    168,000.00$    168,000.00$    

GRT (5.263%) 8,841.84$        8,841.84$        8,841.84$        8,841.84$        8,841.84$        8,841.84$        8,841.84$        

Total 176,841.84$    176,841.84$    176,841.84$    176,841.84$    176,841.84$    176,841.84$    176,841.84$    

CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL  $   176,841.84  $   353,683.68  $   530,525.52  $   707,367.36  $   884,209.20  $1,061,051.04  $1,237,892.88 

Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23

Monthly CM Fees 60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      60,000.00$      

Monthly SRI Fees 30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      

Monthly SRO Fees 30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      30,000.00$      

Monthly SIN Fees 30,000.00$      

Monthly Expenses 18,000.00$      12,000.00$      12,000.00$      12,000.00$      12,000.00$      

Sub-Total 168,000.00$    132,000.00$    132,000.00$    132,000.00$    132,000.00$    

GRT (5.263%) 8,841.84$        6,947.16$        6,947.16$        6,947.16$        6,947.16$        

Total 176,841.84$    138,947.16$    138,947.16$    138,947.16$    138,947.16$    

CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL  $1,414,734.72  $1,553,681.88  $1,692,629.04  $1,831,576.20  $1,970,523.36 

Notes

3 - Santa Rita Site has no current projected end date due to the slope stability issue and pile pre-design, but has been assumed to be 

completed by end of APR 2023 for budgeting purposes.

4 - No additional time beyond contractor completion has been included for post-construction contract administration/CM project closeout.

1 - Sinifa Site is projected to complete work by end of DEC 2022, based on current approved contract extensions.

2 - Santa Rosa Site is projected to complete work by end of APR 2023


	Res. 25-FY2022 Ex. A - CCU Res. 13-FY2018.pdf
	Exhibit A - Resolution 13-FY2018

	Res. 25-FY2022 Ex. B - CCU Res. 32-FY2020.pdf
	Exhibit B - Resolution 32-FY2020




